

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Nov. 13, 1970

Mr. Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk City Hall 250 Miller Ave. White Bear Lake, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number 4-1882 Ordinance Number 501

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission Acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Session Laws 1969, Chapter 1146, Section 12 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Bruce Rasmussen

Executive Secretary

BR/mg

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

21961

CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE

PHONE 429-5367 250 MILLER AVENUE WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA, 55110

August 13, 1970

Mr. Joseph Donovan Secretary of State State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Donovan:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of our letter to the Minnesota Municipal Commission together with a certified copy of Ordinance No. 501, annexing a parcel of land to the city, for filing in your office.

Yours truly,

CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE

Edward G. Bayuk City Clerk

EGB:11

Enc.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED NOV 23 1970

1000 23 1970

Secretary of State



ORDINANCE NO. 501

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LAND TO THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the perimeter of the land herein after described is sixty (60) percent or more bordered by the City of White Bear Lake, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statute 414.033, Subd. 3 a notice was duly served upon the Board of the Town of White Bear that the City of White Bear Lake intends to annex said land by ordinance, and

WHEREAS, sixty (60) days have elapsed since the serving of said notice and no objections to the annexation have been filed with the City of White Bear Lake or the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and

WHEREAS, the City Council feels that such annexation will be to the best interest of the City of White Bear Lake and of the territory affected.

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota does ordain:

 That the following described land situated in Ramsey County, Minnesota, to-wit:

The Southeast Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of the Southeast quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section thirty-five (35), Township thirty (30), Range twenty-two (22) and the South one-half (S $\frac{1}{2}$) of the Southwest quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of the Southeast quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section thirty-five (35), Township thirty (30), Range twenty-two (22) except that part for Interstate Highway No. 694 as recorded with the Register of Deeds, Ramsey County, Minnesota.

- 2. That upon the effective date of this Ordinance such land shall become a part of said City as if it has been originally a part thereof.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and the annexation shall be deemed final after its passage, approval and publication, and after a copy of such is filed with the Ramsey County Auditor, Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

Passed by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, this 28th day of July, 1970.

Dean Fenner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Edward G. Bayuk, City Clerk

Edward T. Butler, Chairman

#21961

ATENIA 23 (BT)

I, Edward G. Bayuk, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 501, passed by the City Council the 28th day of July, 1970.

Edward G. Bayuk, City Clerk

